

No. 23-13253

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

ERIC ANDRÉ and CLAYTON ENGLISH,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CLAYTON COUNTY, GEORGIA; KEVIN ROBERTS, in his official capacity as Chief of the Clayton County Police Department; AIMEE BRANHAM, individually and in her official capacity as a police officer of the Clayton County Police Department; MICHAEL HOOKS, individually and in his official capacity as an investigator of the Clayton County District Attorney; TONY GRIFFIN, individually and in his official capacity as a police officer of the Clayton County Police Department; KAYIN CAMPBELL, individually and in his official capacity as a police officer of the Clayton County Police Department; and CAMERON SMITH, individually and in his official capacity as a police sergeant of the Clayton County Police Department,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Northern District of Georgia

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* JEAN ELIE, TYLER PERRY, JAMIE FOXX,
TARAJI HENSON, STERLING K. BROWN, REGE-JEAN PAGE, YAHYA
ABDUL MATEEN, MICHAEL EALY, ANTOINE FUQUA, KEMP
POWERS, AND JODIE TURNER-SMITH IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

(Counsel listed on inside cover.)

Marcellus McRae*
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 229-7000

Marcus Curtis*
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
3161 Michelson Drive
Irvine, CA 92612
(949) 451-3800

Lee R. Crain*
Maxwell K. Potluri*
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166
(212) 351-4000

Howard S. Hogan
Counsel of Record
George Hazel*
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500

Andrew LeGrand*
Shaquille Grant*
Rachael Jensen*
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
2001 Ross Avenue
Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 698-3100

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Jean Elie

Matthew Mark Johnson*
JOHNSON SHAPIRO SLEWETT
& KOLE LLP
750 North San Vicente Boulevard
Suite Re 1550
West Hollywood, California 90069
(424) 451-4211

Counsel for Amici Curiae Tyler Perry, Jamie Foxx, Taraji Henson, Sterling K. Brown, Rege-Jean Page, Yahya Abdul Mateen, Michael Ealy, Antoine Fuqua, Kemp Powers, and Jodie Turner-Smith

* Motion for admission *pro hac vice* pending.

Eric André v. Clayton County, Georgia

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	2
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. CCPD’s Racial Profiling Inflicts Profound Dignitary Harm on Its Victims	7
A. Dignity Demands Unconditional Respect for the Intrinsic Worth of All Individuals	8
B. CCPD’s Program Dehumanizes Black Passengers By Treating Them as Stereotypes, Not as Individuals	9
C. CCPD’s Racial Profiling Denies Black People Their Intrinsic Social Worth	14
II. CCPD’s Program Interferes With <i>Amici</i> ’s Constitutional Right to Travel	18
A. The Right to Travel is a Fundamental Right.....	18
B. CCPD’s Program is Part of a Long History of Interference with Black Individuals’ Right to Travel.....	21
C. Our Nation Has A Compelling Interest In Preventing Racial Discrimination in Interstate Travel.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aptheker v. Sec’y of State</i> , 378 U.S. 500 (1964).....	7, 19
<i>Att’y Gen. of N.Y. v. Soto-Lopez</i> , 476 U.S. 898 (1986)	19
<i>Boynton v. Virginia</i> , 364 U.S. 454 (1960)	25
<i>Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3, 39 (1883)	7, 20
<i>Edwards v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 160 (1941)	19
<i>Griffin v. Breckenridge</i> , 403 U.S. 88 (1971)	6, 7, 20, 21
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	23, 25, 26
<i>Morgan v. Virginia</i> , 328 U.S. 373 (1946).....	6, 24
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999)	19
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969).....	6, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Guest</i> , 383 U.S. 745 (1966)	19, 20
<i>Washington v. Lambert</i> , 98 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 1996).....	13

Journal Articles

Christopher A. Bracey, <i>Dignity in Race Jurisprudence</i> , 7 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 669 (2005)	8, 15, 17
Cynthia J. Najdowski et al., <i>Stereotype Threat and Racial Differences in Citizens’ Experience of Police Encounters</i> , 39 L. Hum. Behav. 463 (2015)	10
Devon W. Carbado & Jonathan Feingold, <i>Rewriting Whren v. United States</i> , 68 UCLA L. Rev. 1678 (2022).....	11, 17

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Dorothy E. Roberts, <i>Crime, Race and Reproduction</i> , 67 Tul. L. Rev. 1945 (1993)	10
R.A. Lenhardt, <i>Understanding the Mark: Race, Stigma, and Equality in Context</i> , 70 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 803 (2004)	17
Rachel Bayefsky, <i>Remedies and Respect: Rethinking the Role of Federal Judicial Relief</i> , 109 Geo. L.J. 1263 (2021)	9, 15, 16
Rosa Ehrenreich, <i>Dignity and Discrimination: Toward a Pluralistic Understanding of Workplace Harassment</i> , 88 Geo. L.J. 1 (1999)	9, 14
Samuel R. Gross & Debra Livingston, <i>Racial Profiling Under Attack</i> , 102 Colum. L. Rev. 1413 (2002)	6, 11, 12, 15
Thomas Healy, <i>Stigmatic Harm and Standing</i> , 92 Iowa L. Rev. 417 (2007)	18
Trevor G. Gardner, <i>Racial Profiling as Collective Definition</i> , 2 Soc. Inclusion 52 (2014)	15, 17, 18
William M. Carter, Jr., <i>A Thirteenth Amendment Framework for Combating Racial Profiling</i> , 39 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 17 (2004)....	4, 6, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14

Other Authorities

Congress of Racial Equality Organizes Journey of Reconciliation, SNCC Digital Gateway, https://snccdigital.org/events/cores-journey-of-reconciliation/ (last visited Jan. 18, 2024)	24, 25
Department of Justice, <i>Fact Sheet: Racial Profiling</i> (June 17, 2003), https://www.justice.gov/archive/opa/pr/2003/June/racial_profiling_fact_sheet.pdf	12
Drew DeSilver et al., <i>10 Things We Know About Race And Policing In The U.S.</i> , Pew Rsch. Ctr. (June 3, 2020),	

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
https://www.pewresearch.org/short-reads/2020/06/03/10-things-we-know-about-race-and-policing-in-the-u-s/	5
Emily Ekins, <i>Policing in America: Understanding Public Attitudes Toward the Police. Results from a National Survey</i> , Cato Inst. (Dec. 7, 2016) https://www.cato.org/policing-in-america/chapter-4/racial-profiling	4, 6
George W. Bush, <i>Address of the President to the Joint Session of Congress</i> , White House (Feb. 27, 2001), https://georgewbush-whitehouse.archives.gov/news/releases/2001/02/20010228.html	12
Hugo Adam Bedau, <i>The Eighth Amendment, Human Dignity, and the Death Penalty</i> , in <i>The Constitution of Rights: Human Dignity and American Values</i> 153 (Michael J. Meyer & William A. Parent eds., 1992).....	8
John F. Dovidio et al., <i>Stigma: Introduction and Overview</i> , in <i>The Social Psychology of Stigma</i> 3 (Todd F. Heatherton et al., eds., 2003).....	9
<i>Nashville Students and SNCC Pick Up Freedom Rides</i> , SNCC Digital Gateway, https://snccdigital.org/events/freedom-rides/ (last visited Jan. 18, 2024)	25
Policing Project, <i>Jean Elie Being Searched at ATL Airport</i> , YouTube (Dec. 22, 2022), https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=SjfKAoJppws	3
<i>Racial Profiling Within Law Enforcement Agencies: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution, Federalism, and Property Rights of the S. Comm. on Judiciary</i> , 106th Cong. 4 (2001).....	12, 14
Remy Debes, <i>Dignity</i> § 2, Stanford Encyclopedia of Philosophy (Feb. 18, 2023), https://plato.stanford.edu/entries/dignity/#FormDign	8, 16
Robin S. Dillon, <i>Respect</i> § 2, Stanford Encyclopedia of Philosophy (July 2, 2022), https://plato.stanford.edu/entries/respect/	8

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Scott Cacciola, <i>'It Gives Me Chills': An N.B.A. Player Talks Profiling and Protests</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 27, 2020), https://www.nytimes.com/2020/08/27/sports/basketball/bucks-john-henson.html	13
<i>The Negro motorist Green-book</i> , Library of Congress, https://www.loc.gov/item/2016298176/ (last visited Jan. 18, 2024)	20, 23
Virginia Changemakers, <i>Irene Amos Morgan (1917 – 2007)</i> , Library of Virginia, https://edu.lva.virginia.gov/changemakers/items/show/44 (last visited Jan. 18, 2024).....	24
